## ORDINANCE NO. 2024/36

## **AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2015-9**

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana has heretofore adopted Ordinance No. 2015-9 regarding the establishment of a nonreverting fund for the Greenfield Fire Territory; and

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of the Fire Chief and the Clerk-Treasurer, the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana believes said Ordinance should be amended to allow for additional sources of revenue and additional types of expenditures which are in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Greenfield, Indiana, and the efficient management and operation of the Greenfield Fire Territory.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA:

### **SECTION I**

Section I of Ordinance No. 2015-9 shall be deleted in its entirety and inserted in lieu thereof shall be the following:

There is hereby established a nonreverting fund for the Greenfield Fire Territory entitled the Greenfield Fire Territory Nonreverting Fund #2306, which fund is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- A. Monies received from any training programs, property-casualty insurance payments and/or reimbursements, any fines, inspection fees, or permit fees generated by the Greenfield Fire Territory, and any monies received by way of reimbursement from members who failed to successfully complete training, the cost of which was paid in advance by the Greenfield Fire Territory shall be deposited into said fund.
- B. The monies maintained within said nonreverting fund may be used for the following purposes:
  - 1. The purchase of training materials.
  - 2. The purchase of training equipment.
  - 3. The payment of instructors.
  - 4. The purchase of fire prevention materials.
  - 5. The repair, maintenance, or replacement of real property and/or personal property including, but not limited to, structures, equipment and automobiles resulting from a property or casualty loss.
  - 6. The cost of training paramedics.
  - 7. Food and beverage for training sessions.

## **SECTION II**

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and publication as prescribed by law.

#### **SECTION III**

Introduced and filed on the day of,	, 2024. A motion to consider on
first reading on the day of introduction was offered and sustained	by a vote of in favor and
opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8. On the day	of, 2024, a
motion to approve the above as amended on second reading was	offered and sustained by a vote
of in favor and opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8	3. Upon a motion to approve the
above as amended on third reading was offered and sustained by a	vote of in favor and
opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8.	

	day of, 2024 by the Common having been passed by a vote of in favor and
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY O	F GREENFIELD, INDIANA
Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:
John Jester	John Jester
Amy Kirkpatrick	Amy Kirkpatrick
Jeff Lowder	Jeff Lowder
Thomas Moore	Thomas Moore
Joyce Plisinski	Joyce Plisinski
Dan Riley	Dan Riley
Anthony Scott	Anthony Scott
ATTEST:	
Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer	
Presented by me to the Mayor this _	day of, 2024.
	Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer
Approved by me this day of	of, 2024.
	Guy Titus, Mayor City of Greenfield, Indiana